06-10-1998 **FORM PTO-1595** RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE **MERCE** PATENTS ONLY **)FFICE** To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents o 100731544 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: GenCorp Inc. **Hubert Perkins** Internal Address: 175 Ghent Fairlawn, Ohio 44333 Additional name(s) of Conveying Party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No 3. Nature of Conveyance: Street Address: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of State: ZIP: Name [] Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No Execution Date: April 1, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 08/966,669 If this document is being filed together with a new application the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional Numbers attached? [] Yes [] No 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of correspondence concerning document applications and patents involved: [1] should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...........\$40.00 Name: Thomas A. Meehan [] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged Street Address: 608 Madison Avenue to deposit account **Suite 1400** 8. Deposit Account Number 07-1045 Toledo State: OH ZIP: 43604 City: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. beehan June 1, 1993 Thomas A. Meehan Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet [2]

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do Not Detach This Portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Availability of D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington D.C. 20231 FRAME: 0345

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT I, Hubert Perkins residing at 186 Jones Drive, Columbus, Mississippi 39702, for good and valuable consideration given by GenCorp Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, have sold, assigned, granted, and conveyed, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, grant, and convey unto the said GenCorp Inc., all right, title, and interest for the territory of the United States, dependencies and possessions of the United States, and all foreign countries, in and to a certain invention entitled Method and Apparatus for Treating Embossed Webs to Provide a Shadow Effect and Embossed Web with a Shadow Effect, more fully shown and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 08/966,669, filed November 10, 1997, and also all right, title, and interest in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said GenCorp Inc., its successors or assigns, for its or their own use and behalf.

I hereby covenant that I have the full right to sell, assign, grant, and convey the interest herein assigned and I agree that at GenCorp Inc. expense that I will communicate to said GenCorp Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all foreign, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said GenCorp Inc., its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in the United States, its dependencies and possessions, and all foreign countries, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all United States Letters Patent which may be granted upon said application or resulting from said invention to the said GenCorp Inc., as assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Dated: 4/28/98

RECORDED: 06/04/1998

Hubert Perkins